### ${\color{blue}SUPPLEMENT}$ to the Solomon Islands Gazette

Friday 22nd January, 2010

S.I. No.5

[Legal Notice No. 5]

## THE CIVIL AVIATION ACT 2008 [NO.. OF 2008]

#### CIVIL AVIATION (RULES ADOPTION AMENDMENT) 2010

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 42(3) of the Civil Aviation Act 2008, I HON. VARIAN LONAMEI, Minister of Aviation and Communication, hereby make the following order:—

- 1. This Order may be cited as the Adoption of Civil Aviation Rules (Amendment) Order and comes into force retrospective as of 1st January 2010.
- 2. The New Zealand Civil Aviation Rule is adopted for use by Solomon Islands. This Civil Aviation Rule is available at www.caa.govt.nz and is adopted for Solomon Islands use in accordance with the following Rule Adoption Statement published on the Pacific Aviation Safety Office website, www.paso.aero:
  - a. Part 19 Transition Rules
- 3. Both the original Rule and the Rules Adoption Statement are to be read in conjunction with each other to ensure accurate interpretation in accordance with the Civil Aviation Act.

DATED AT HONIARA this twenty-second day of January, 2010.

VARIAN LONAMEI
Minister of Aviation and Communication

[Legal Notice No. 6]

# THE CIVIL AVIATION ACT 2008 [NO. 7 OF 2008]

#### SCHEDULE OF FEES AND CHARGES

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 48(1) (a), and section 49 of the Civil Aviation Act 2008, I HON. VARIAN LONAMEI, Minister of Aviation and Communication do hereby make the schedule of Fees and Charges. Commencement date for this Schedule of Fees and Charges is 1st day of January 2010 or later as specified in the Schedule.

DATED AT HONIARA this twenty-second day of January, 2010.

VARIAN LONAMEI

Minister of Aviation and Communication

Honiara. Solomon Islands
Printed under the authority of the
Solomon Islands Government
Printed by Solomon Islands Printers Limited.